property/ies mortgaged to the Secured Creditor more fully described in the Schedule 

hereunder will be sold on “as is where is” basis, “as is what is” and “whatever there 

is” condition, on the date and at the place mentioned herein below for realization of 

a sum of Rs.6,36,69,586.40 (Rupees Six Crores Thirty Six Lakhs Sixty Nine 

Thousand Five Hundred Eighty Six and Paise Forty Only) as on 20.04.2025, as per 

the OA 296/2020 filed before DRT, Ernakulam with further interest and costs etc 

thereon, subject to the following terms and conditions 

Item No.01 

Name of Property Owner Mrs. Marykutty Jose 

Description of the Immovable Property

[...]

Thomas Joseph (alias Joseph)” and bounded on the North by Private Road & 
Maniyammakkal Property, South by Mylattoor Property & Kelancheril Property, East 
by Panchayath Road & Mulakkal Property, West by Attukal Property. 

Nature of Possession Physical 

Reserve Price Rs.1,55,36,000/- (Rupees One Crore Fifty Five Lakhs 

Thirty Six Thousand Only) 

Earnest Money Deposit 

(EMD) 

Rs.15,53,600/- (Rupees Fifteen Lakhs Fifty Three 

Thousand Six Hundred Only) 

Mode of submission of 
EMD/ Sale amount 

All amounts payable regarding EMD and sale shall be paid 
by way of Demand Draft drawn in favour of “The 
Authorised Officer, The South Indian Bank Ltd.” payable 

at Kottayam or through RTGS to Account No

[...]

Marykutty Jose, W/o Thomas Joseph (alias Joseph)” and bounded on the East by 

Property of Church, South by Road, West by Property of Poovelil Pullumackil family 
& North by Property of Cheenkallel family (As per Sale Deed No.179/1987) 

Nature of Possession Physical 

Reserve Price Rs.91,57,000/- (Rupees Ninety One Lakhs Fifty 

Seven Thousand Only) 

Earnest Money 

Deposit (EMD) 

Rs.9,15,700 /- (Rupees Nine Lakhs Fifteen Thousand 

Seven Hundred Only) 

Mode of submission of 

EMD/ Sale amount 

All amounts payable regarding EMD and sale shall be 

paid by way of Demand Draft drawn in favour of “The 

Authorised Officer, The South Indian Bank Ltd.” 
payable at Kottayam or through RTGS to Account No

[...]

& building, North by property of Maniyammackal Sebastian (as per sale deed 

No.1117/1998) and East by property of chooranolicakal family, South by property of 
Thomas, West by Road and North by Property of Maniyammackal family (as per sale 
deed No.21/1993). 

Nature of Possession Physical 

Reserve Price Rs.1,05,61,000/- (Rupees One Crore Five Lakhs Sixty 

One Thousand Only) 

Earnest Money Deposit 

(EMD) 

Rs.10,56,100/- (Rupees Ten Lakhs Fifty Six Thousand 

One Hundred Only) 

Mode of submission of 
EMD/ Sale amount 

All amounts payable regarding EMD and sale shall be paid 
by way of Demand Draft drawn in favour of “The 
Authorised Officer, The South Indian Bank Ltd.” payable 
at Kottayam or through RTGS to Account No